
 

 
 

North American, Central American and Caribbean Office 
Calz. Mariano Escobedo No. 526 – 2 
Col. Anzures, México City, C.P. 11590, MEXICO 

Tel. + 52 55 52503211 Fax.   + 52 55 52032757 
E-mail:   icaonacc@icao.int Website:   www.icao.int/nacc 
Facebook/Instagram:  @icaonacc 

 

When replying please quote: 

Ref.: NT- NT4-1.9 ― E.OSG-NACC109974 1 December 2023 
 
 
To: States, Territories and International Organizations 
 
Subject: Invitation – Second CAR/SAM Implementation of Volume III of the Air Navigation 

Plan (ANP) for the CAR/SAM Regions Workshop 
(CAR/SAM/ANP-VOLIII/2) 

 Mexico City, Mexico, 13 to 15 February 2024 
  
Action  
Required: 1) Submission of presentation by the deadlines provided in this letter; 
 2) Register participation by 2 February 2024. 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 

 
Further to Conclusion GREPECAS/21/04 ACTIONS FOR THE PROGRESS OF VOLUME 

III OF CAR/SAM REGIONAL AIR NAVIGATION PLAN and the results of the Working session on the 
effective implementation of the CAR/SAM ANP Vol. III that took place during the Twenty-First Meeting 
of the Regional Planning and Execution Group of the Caribbean and South America (GREPECAS/21) held 
in Santo Domingo, Dominican Republic, from 15 to 17 November 2023, I wish to invite your 
Administration/Organization to participate in the Second CAR/SAM Implementation of Volume III of the 
Air Navigation Plan (ANP) for the CAR/SAM Regions Workshop, (CAR/SAM/ANP-VOLIII/2) to be held 
at the ICAO NACC Regional Office, Mexico City, Mexico, from 13 to 15 February 2024. 

 
States, Territories and International Organizations of the ICAO CAR/SAM Regions linked 

to regional air navigation and airport planning are expected to continue attending. The main objectives of 
this workshop and as a follow/up to the previous workshop are the following: 

 
a)  address the challenges identified in the Working session on the effective 

implementation of the CAR/SAM ANP Vol. III of GREPECAS/21; 
b) evaluate the cost-benefit analysis process for air navigation planning of the States and 

Territories of the CAR Region; and 
c) follow up on the management process of performance indicators approved in Table 

PMP III-3 – List of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) by Performance Objective and 
Performance Area of the CAR/SAM Regions. 
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It is expected that participants will be able to make a presentation on behalf of their States 

or International Organizations on items c) and b) detailed above, so that the progress of the implementation 
of Volume III of the CAR/SAM ANP can be evaluated. Please note that the valid version of Vol. III of the 
CAR/SAM ANP, ver. 0.1 is available at: https://www.icao.int/NACC/Pages/namcar-eANPV1.aspx 

 
The working languages of the meeting will be English and Spanish, and simultaneous 

interpretation will be provided if sufficient participants of both languages provide timely registration. 
 
States wishing to submit proposals for the addition of items should do so by  

25 January 2024. The Provisional Programme of the event will be presented after the initial consultation 
period. 

 
I would appreciate confirmation of your participation by 2 February 2024 by registering 

here: https://forms.office.com/r/H5K1PwPLPg 
 

The list of suggested hotels, ICAO NACC Regional Office location, hotel sector maps, as 
well as other useful information are available on the “Visiting Our Office?” Section of the ICAO NACC 
Regional Office website (http://www.icao.int/NACC/Pages/visitors_info.aspx). Participants are 
encouraged to make reservations directly with the hotel(s) in a timely manner. 

 
All event documentation will be placed in the Meetings Section of the following web page: 

http://www.icao.int/NACC/Pages/default.aspx as it becomes available. Taking into consideration the 
availability of documentation/presentations in electronic format, no hard copies will be distributed during 
the event. 

 
If you require any further information regarding the event, please contact  

Mr. Eddian Méndez, Regional Officer, Air Traffic Management and Search and Rescue or his Assistant 
Mrs. Yolanda Terrazas, to the following e-mail nacc-atm@icao.int. 

 
Accept, Sir/Madam, the assurances of my highest consideration. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Christopher Barks 
Regional Director 
North American, Central American and 
Caribbean (NACC) Regional Office 
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Distribution List: 
 
To: Mr. Edson Joseph, Antigua and Barbuda jedson84@gmail.com; consuelab28@gmail.com; 

 Mr. ing. Edwin F. Kelly, Aruba edwin.kelly@dca.gov.aw; Stateletters@dca.gov.aw; 

 Mr. Alexander B. Ferguson, Bahamas 
DirectorGeneral@caabahamas.com; 
alexander.ferguson@caabahamas.com; 
shemeka.forbes@caabahamas.com; 

 Mrs. Francine Blackman, Barbados blackmanf@tourism.gov.bb; 
Francine.Blackman@barbados.gov.bb;  

 Mrs. Tracey Forde-Bailey, Barbados civil.aviation@Barbados.gov.bb; Tracey.Forde-
Bailey@barbados.gov.bb; 

 Mr. Nigel Carter, Belize nigel.carter@civilaviation.gov.bz; 
director@civilaviation.gov.bz; 

 Mr. Félix Meunier, Canada 
felix.meunier@tc.gc.ca; lisa.lanthier@tc.gc.ca; katia.canciani@tc.gc.ca; 
john.velho@tc.gc.ca; tc.internationalaviation-
aviationinternationale.tc@tc.gc.ca;  

 Mr. Peter Steinmetz, Curaçao civilair@gobiernu.cw; Leslie.Laplace@gobiernu.cw; 

 Ms. Lisa Valmond, Dominica pstourism@dominica.gov.dm; 

 Mr. Benoit Bardouille, Dominica ceo@daspa.dm; naturebbard@gmail.com; 

 Dr. Sean Matthew, ECCAA seanjmatthew@gmail.com; 

 Mr. Anthony Whittier, ECCAA awhittier@eccaa.aero; awhittier@eccaa.aero; 
contact@eccaa.aero; 

 Mr. Yves Tatibouet, French Antilles yves.tatibouet@aviation-civile.gouv.fr;  

 Mr. Patrick Pezzetta, French Antilles patrick.pezzetta@aviation-civile.gouv.fr; 

 Mr. Philippe Versi, French Antilles  philippe.versi@aviation-civile.gouv.fr; 

 Mr. Frederic Danloux, French Antilles Frederic.danloux@aviation-civile.gouv.fr; 

 Mrs. Sylvia Bennett-Thomas, Grenada ps@moiid.gov.gd; registry@moiid.gov.gd; 

 Mr. Laurent Joseph Dumas, Haiti 
direction.generale@ofnac.gouv.ht; josephlaurent.dumas@ofnac.gouv.ht; 
ljdumas.hcaa@yahoo.com; hantz.celestin@ofnac.gouv.ht; fred.brisson@ofnac.gouv.ht; 
nicolas.ntahiraja@ofnac.gouv.ht; ginalouisjuste.laborde@ofnac.gouv.ht; 
jeanmarc.flambert@ofnac.gouv.ht; Jacques.boursiquot@ofnac.gouv.ht; 
marc.paulemon@ofnac.gouv.ht; marcpaulemon@gmail.com; 

 Mr. Rohan Campbell, Jamaica rohan.campbell@jcaa.gov.jm; Ann-
Marie.ToomerGayle@jcaa.gov.jm; info@jcaa.gov.jm; 

 Ms. Pauline Piet, Netherlands 
 for Bonaire, Sint Eustatius and Saba Islands 

StatelettersNL@minienw.nl; 

 Mr. Royston Griffin, Saint Kitts and Nevis Marsha.henderson@stkittstourism.kn; Kenrick.duncan@gov.kn; 
Royston.griffin@gov.kn; civilaviation@gov.kn; 

 Mr. Augustus Cadette, Saint Lucia augustus.cadette@govt.lc; eustace.cherry@govt.lc; 

 Dr. Resa Noel-McBarnett, Saint Vincent and the 
Grenadines 

rnoel@gov.vc; tourism@gov.vc; 

 Mr. Louis Halley, Sint Maarten louis.halley@sintmaartengov.org; 

 Mr. Francis Regis, Trinidad and Tobago 
fregis@caa.gov.tt; kherreira@caa.gov.tt; 
tmartin@caa.gov.tt; ccournand@caa.gov.tt; 
rsylvester@caa.gov.tt; srambaran@caa.gov.tt;  

 Ms. Maria Boyle, ASSI, United Kingdom 
 Anguilla; British Virgin Islands; Montserrat 

james.ball1@dft.gov.uk; maria.boyle@airsafety.aero; 
alison.thomas@airsafety.aero; 

 Mr. Marcus Doller, ASSI, United Kingdom marcus.doller@airsafety.aero; 

 Mr. Mathew Clayton, United States 
Mathew.a.clayton@faa.gov; 9-AWA-API-IGIA@faa.gov; 
norma.v.campos@faa.gov; Jessa.S.Gottlich@faa.gov; 
lourdes.i.ecker@faa.gov; 

 Dr. Rafael Echevarne, ACI/LAC rechevarne@aci-lac.aero; asistente@aci-lac.aero; aci-
lac@aci-lac.aero; info@aci-lac.aero; 

 Mr. José Ricardo Botelho, ALTA jrbotelho@alta.aero; vcorrieri@alta.aero; 
mcedeno@alta.aero; 

 Mr. Simon Hocquard, CANSO dg@canso.org; simon.hocquard@canso.org; 

 Mr. Carlos Cirilo, CANSO carlos.cirilo@canso.org; 

 Mr. Javier A. Vanegas, CANSO javier.vanegas@canso.org; lamcar@canso.org; 

 Dr. Pauline Yearwood, CARICOM pauline.yearwood@caricom.org; 

 Mrs. Cleonie Samuels, CASSOS officemanager@cassos.org; cleo.samuels@gmail.com; 

 Mr. Luc Tytgat, EASA luc.tytgat@easa.europa.eu; thomas.mickler@easa.europa.eu; 
alfonso.arroyo@easa.europa.eu; Eleonora.ITALIA@easa.europa.eu 

 Ms. Julie Mailhot, IATA mailhotj@iata.org; urdanetas@iata.org; 

 Mr. Kurt H. Edwards, IBAC kedwards@ibac.org; 

 Ms. Barbara Fröhlich, IFAIMA eb@ifaima.org; barbara@ifaima.org; igor@ifaima.org; 

 Cap. Priya Doobaree, IFALPA priyadoobaree@ifalpa.org;  

 Cap. Rod Lypchuk, IFALPA CAR/NAM rodlypchuk@ifalpa.org;  

 Cap. Francisco Gomez-Ortigoza, IFALPA CAR/West avioneto@hotmail.com;  

 Cap. Chris Witt, IFALPA CAR/East chriswitt18@gmail.com; 

 Cap. Peter Black, IFALPA CAN/Arctic peter.black@alpa.org; 

 Cap. Ron Hay, IFALPA US/CEP ron.hay@alpa.org; 

 Mr. Duncan Auld, IFATCA  pcx@ifatca.org; duncan.auld@ifatca.org;  

 Ms. Patricia Gilbert, IFATCA Americas evpama@ifatca.org; office@ifatca.org; 
trish.gilbert@ifatca.org; 
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 Dr. Didacus Jules, OECS didacus.jules@oecs.int; 

 
cc: Mr. Karim Hodge, Anguilla Karim.Hodge@gov.ai; 

 Mr. Thomas Dunstan, Bermuda tdunstan@bcaa.bm; kadburgess@bcaa.bm; 

 Ms. Paulette Cruz, British Virgin Islands pcruz@bviaa.com; 

 Mr. Richard Smith, Cayman Islands 
civil.aviation@caacayman.com; 
Richard.smith@caacayman.com; 
craig.smith@caacayman.com; 

 Mr. Albert Anderson, Cayman Islands albert.anderson@caymanairports.com; 

 Mr. Joseph Irish, Montserrat irishjl@gov.ms; mcw@gov.ms; 

 Mr. Peter Forbes, Turks and Caicos Islands pforbes@tcicaa.tc; pthomas@tcicaa.tc; 

 Mr. Marcus Doller, ASSI, United Kingdom marcus.doller@airsafety.aero; 

 Ms. Alison Thomas, ASSI, United Kingdom alison.thomas@airsafety.aero;  

 NACC Webmaster webmasternacc@icao.int; 

 
 


